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(iwo reply)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

*364. [The questioner (Shri C. Achutha Menon) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
3789-90 infra.]

*523. [The questioner (Shri Ram Sahai) was absent. For answer, vide col. 3940 infra.]


^[CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO BACKWARD
STATES

*338. SHRI PREM   MANOHAR : SHRI N.
K. SHEJWALKAR   : SHRl MAN
SINGH VARMA:§ SHRI J. P.
YADAV : SHRI P1TAMBER DAS :

Wil! the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state ;

(a) what suggestions have been made by the National Development Council in its recent meeting for extending Central assistance to the backward Stales; and

(b) what are Government's reacions thereto?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER [DR.
(SHRIMATI)   SAROJINI  MAHISHI] :
(a) Attention is invited to the replv given to part(b) of the Starred Question No- 237
01)28-11-1968.

(b) The Government of India have accepted the recommendation of the Committee of the National Development Council.

tTransfered from the 3rd December, 1968.
{[ ] English translation.
§The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Man Singh Varrr.a.
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DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI:
Sir, the assistance io ihe States depends upon ihe criteria '.hat h;:\e been fixed by the N. D.
C. That is, 60 per cent of tht assistance depends upon the population, 10 per cent on the per capita income, 10 per cent on the spi!lo\cr of the major projects to the Fouith Five-Year Plan. 10 per cent on the tax efforts of the State and IO percent on the special problems of the individual States.

SHRl ARJUN ARORA : May I know, whaf assistance is likely to be given 'o Uttar Pradesh in view* cf population in view of backwardness and in view of further backwardness ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI :   Sir
the figures for the Fourth P'an are still being worked out.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: First of all, I should like to know the definition of "backward State". Sir, the definition of "backward State" is very material. When is a State regarded as backward by this Government? In this context I should like to know why Uttar Pradesh is regarded as a backward State, ls it because Mr.
C. B. Gupta has required that it should be regarded as a backward

tt ] Hindi translation.

State or something like that? I should also like to know whether any suggestions were made from these so-called backward States to the Government stating their requirements of assistance and also the reasons thereof. I would also like to know whether it is not a fact that except four or five States in India, most of the States fall in the so-called backward category, neglected alike by the Government and by the monopolists.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI I Sir, I hope you will note that although the hon. Member gets very excited when somebody else says something, he himself loses no opportunity to cost aspersions on other people and to make remarks about or name these who are not in the House.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Very bad of him.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: These criteria were decided unanimously by all the Chief Ministers unanimously. It is true that compared to other countries nearly all the States of India are economically backward. But the question is, among them which are more so?

SHRl BHUPESH GUPTA : Forward among the backward.

SHRIMATl INDIRA GANDHI: And these six States were listed—Orissa, Bihar, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Kerala.

SHRI D. THENGAR1: What are the specific amounts allocated to Uttar Pradesh for 1967-68 and 1968-69?

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI:
Sir, 1 want notice.

SHRl D. L. SEN GUPTA: Sir, it was the intention of the Committee to remove the imalances in the different States. May I know whether the Government is prepared to consider backwardness on a district-wise basis?
For instance, West Bengal is not considered backward. But if you take the districts, the district of Purulia is in the worst position in India economically and in other respects. So will the Government consider the case of Purulia and other backward districts?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir, the question of regional imbalances was considered by this Committee and two
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Working Groups were set up, one to identify such backward areas within a State and the other to see what incentives could be provided to attract industry and other programmes, and to see that industries are set up in backward areas rather than in areas which already derive benefit from industry.

MR.   CHAIRMAN : Next   question.

DIALOGUE WITH PAKISTAN ON KASHMIR

*524. SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether the Government of India are contemplating to hold a meaningful dialogue over Kashmir with Pakistan ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): As the house is aware, we have been willing to discuss all our mutual problems bilaterally with Pakistan. Pakistan has been preventing a meaningful dialogue by insisting on    all
kinds of preconditions.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : Sir, normalisation of relations between India and Pakistan was one of the prominent features of the Tashkent Declaration which both the countries have accepted. I would like to know what steps have been taken by each country towards normalisation of relations.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : The hon.
Member knows that come meetings were held.
On our side we have taken some unilateral steps such as the release of cargo and so on.
But there has been no response from the other side. Only on one. item, i.e., the question of tele-communications, we have come to an agreement. And just now a meeting is going on with regard to the Farakka Barrage.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Sir, I would like to know whether it is a fact that Pakistanis insisting on the question of discussion and settlement of the Kashmir issue before he proceeds to consider other questions.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : This was the position of Pakistan earlier. But just now they seem to have dropped that to some extent and are concentrating on the Farakka
Barrage.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know from the Government if the time has not come to declare on behalf of this country that Pakistan has got no locus standi on Kashmir bteaute it was being used by Sheikh Abdullah in his speech in ihe last Convention where he justified the attack by Pakistan on Kashmir with the plea that they had interests in Kashmir?
So, is it not time that it was declared that Pakistan had no locus standi in Kashmir ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI   : I
am surprised at the honourable Member's question because the Government of India's view on this has been made very clear throughout and at no time have we left any doubt in anybody's mind including Sheikh
Abdullah's mind.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : May I know from the honourable Prime Minister when we say the decision of the Government of India has been made abundantly clear to Pakistan, have we kept in mind that Pakistan is in occupation of quite a plentiful part of the Kashmir State when constitutionally is a part of India and for which, so far as I know, seats have been kept vacant in the Kashmir Assembly also?
Whenever the question of Kashmir is raised, is it a question of the ownership of the valley or under whose control the valley goes or remains, the only question which is referred to arbitration or is kept in mind, or, is the area occupied by Pakistan also ever brought into the I forefront? I should also like to know if, I when we talk to Pakistan, we refer to the amount of debt which Pakistan owes us. I suppose it runs into some hundreds of crores and out of which Pakistan has never cared to pay even a single paisa.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I think
Pakistan's attention has drawn to both these aspects. There has been no talk on this issue recently.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : Mr. Chairman, Sir,
I would like to draw your attention to the question itself and the reply of the honourable Deputy Minister. The question is "Will the Prime Minuter be p'taud to state   .    .    .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sometimes you say very good things. Please speak louder.

SHRl M. M. DHARIA : "Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether the Government of India are content-

